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SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator and/or Planning Division staff for the 

week ending January 18, 2019. 
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OR PLANNING DIVISION STAFF ACTIONS 
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different period of time is specified by the Municipal Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for 

tentative parcel and tract maps, lot line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal, 

contact the Planning Division at 949 644-3200.  
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 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
ACTION LETTER 

 
Application No. Staff Approval No. SA2018-010 (PA2018-283) 
  
Site Location 
 

2607 West Coast Highway 
Guacamigos Staff Approval 

Applicant Cory Adams of Oatman Architects representing Eric Lofgran of 
Kelly Investment Group (KRG JCS, LLC) 

  
Legal 
Description 

A portion of Lot “H” of Tract 919 being a re-subdivision of a 
portion of the first addition to Newport Heights as per MB4 – 
P94 and a re-subdivision of a portion of Lot 172, Block 1, and 
Lots 169-170, Block 2, Irvine’s Subdivision M.P.M. I-88 records 
of Orange County, California, and a portion of Sections 27 and 
28, T.GS, R.10W, S.B.B. & M. 

 
On January 18, 2019, the Community Development Director approved Staff Approval No. 
SA2018-010. This approval is based on the following findings and subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
ZONING DISTRICT/GENERAL PLAN  
 

 Zone: MU-W1 (Mixed-Use Water Related) 

 General Plan: MU-W1 (Mixed-Use Water Related) 

 Coastal Land Use Plan: MU-W (Mixed-Use Water Related) 

 Coastal Zoning District: MU-W1 (Mixed-Use Water Related) 
 

I. BACKGROUND 
 

The existing restaurant building was constructed in 1968, at a time when such uses were 
permitted in commercial districts without a use permit.  
 
In 1983, the restaurant was extensively remodeled. However, based on the nonconforming 
standards in effect at the time, no use permit was required as there was no increase in the 
“net public area” nor was there any other change in the operational characteristics. 
 
On August 20, 1987, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. UP3288 
authorizing on-site valet parking and compact parking spaces to accomodate a portion of 
the required parking. Condition of Approval No. 3b required a total of 57 on-site parking 
spaces. 
 

http://www.newportbeachca.gov/
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On March 19, 1998, the Planning Commission approved Use Permit No. UP3627 
authorizing live entertainment involving singing and dancing performances by waiters and 
waitresses in association with amplified music. Under this use permit, the project plans 
reflected a net public area of 2,725 square feet. 
 
In fall of 2018, the existing restaurant tenant, Joe’s Crab Shack, closed down and a new 
tenant, Guacamigos, assumed the lease and initiated dining room changes addressed in 
this staff approval action. 
 
II. PROPOSED CHANGES 

 
The applicant proposes an interior remodel and Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) site 
improvements related to the parking lot layout at an existing food service establishment 
with a Type 47 (On-Sale General) alcohol license and late hours of operation. No floor 
area additions or other structural changes are proposed. The existing bar area has been 
modified and relocated and a new seating layout is provided throughout the dining space. 
The modified dining space will adhere to the approved net public area and seat limit 
identified on the project plans.  
 
The proposed project would retain the existing net public area and hours of operation as 
authorized under UP3288 and UP3627. Refer to Table 1 summarizing the existing and 
renovated restaurant operational characteristics: 
 

Table 1. Summary of Project Characteristics 

 Existing Requested 

Alcohol License Type 47 (On-Sale General –
Liquor and Spirits) 

Type 47 (On-Sale General –
Liquor and Spirits) 

Seats 190 seats 178 seats 

Net Public Area 2,725 square feet 2,646 square feet 

Hours  11:00 a.m. through 10:30 
p.m., Monday through 
Thursday 

 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 p.m., 
Friday, Saturday, and 
Holidays 

 9:30 a.m. through 10:30 
p.m., Sundays 

 11:00 a.m. through 10:30 
p.m., Monday through 
Thursday 

 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 p.m., 
Friday, Saturday, and 
Holidays 

 9:30 a.m. through 10:30 
p.m., Sundays 

Parking Rate  57 parking spaces required 
where 58 are provided on-
site per approved site plan 

 55 parking spaces 
provided (three spaces 
removed for ADA 
parking requirements) 

 
The proposed tenant improvements do not change or increase the parking requirement. The 
proposed striping plan eliminates compact parking spaces, adds a designated valet loading 
area, and is designed to meet current ADA parking space size, path of travel, and 
accessibility requirements. Three parking spaces will be removed to accommodate the ADA 
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parking stalls. Zoning Code Section 20.40.110 (Adjustments to Off-Street Parking 
Requirements) subsection A, authorizes the adjustment of parking spaces to accommodate 
required ADA improvements. The updated parking layout results in 55 on-site parking 
spaces where 57 parking spaces were originally required under Use Permit No. UP3288. 

 
III. LOCAL COASTAL PROGRAM 
 
The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category 
is MU-W (Mixed-Use Water Related) and it is located within the MU-W1 (Mixed-Use Water 
Related) Coastal Zoning District. A coastal development permit is not required because the 
request for interior remodeling and site improvements do not intensify or expand the existing 
eating and drinking establishment use.  
 
IV. FINDINGS 

 
Pursuant to Section 20.54.070 (Changes to an Approved Project), the Community 
Development Director may authorize minor changes to an approved site plan, architecture, 
or the nature of the approved use without a public hearing, and waive the requirement for a 
new use permit application.  In this case, the Community Development Director has 
determined that the proposed changes to the food service, eating and drinking 
establishment are not an expansion of the use and they are in substantial conformance with 
Use Permit No. UP3288 and UP3627. 
 
Finding: 
 
A. Are consistent with all applicable provisions of this Zoning Code. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. Food service uses are a conditionally permitted use in the MU-W1 (Mixed-Use 

Water-Related). The proposed changes to the dining room floor plan and parking lot 
layout are consistent with the operational characteristics approved by Use Permit No. 
UP3288 and UP3627. 
 

2. As required by current regulations, three ADA parking stalls will be provided at the 
southwest corner of the site. The proposed 55-space parking layout closely matches 
the 57 space layout authorized under Use Permit No. UP3288. Zoning Code Section 
20.40.110 (Adjustments to Off-Street Parking Requirements) subsection A, 
authorizes the adjustment of parking spaces to accommodate required ADA 
improvements. A total of 55 parking spaces will be provided on-site and no 
modification to code required parking is necessary. 

 
3. The proposed floor plan and modified bar area remains consistent with the 

operational characteristics of the previously approved dining area. 
 
Finding: 
 

https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2054.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
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B. Do not involve a feature of the project that was a basis for or subject of findings or 
exemptions in a negative declaration or Environmental Impact Report for the project. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The original use permits (UP3288 and UP3627) were approved under the 

California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines pursuant to Section 15301, Class 
1 (Existing Facilities). Class 1 exempts interior or exterior alterations involving such 
things as interior partitions, plumbing, and electrical conveyances. The proposed 
project is also consistent with this exemption since it involves alterations to the 
interior restaurant floor plan and exterior alterations to the existing parking layout. 

 
Finding: 
 
C. Do not involve a feature of the project that was specifically addressed or was the 

subject of a condition(s) of approval for the project or that was a specific consideration 
by the applicable review authority in the project approval. 

 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The operational characteristics including seating (190 seats maximum), size of 

interior dining area (2,725 square feet of net public area maximum), and hours of 
operation are consistent with the existing approvals (Use Permit No. UP3288 and 
Use Permit No. UP3627). 
 

2. The parking lot layout is in substantial conformance with the striping plan approved 
under Use Permit No. UP3288. The proposed restriping plan was able to eliminate 
the need for compact parking spaces as well as provide necessary ADA parking 
updates to the site. The loss of parking stalls results from these ADA improvements 
and no additional adjustment to code required parking is required as a result of these 
improvements in accordance with Section 20.40.110 (Adjustments to Off-Street 
Parking Requirements) subsection A, of the Zoning Code. 

 
Finding: 
 
D. Do not result in an expansion or change in operational characteristics of the use. 
 
Facts in Support of Finding: 
 
1. The interior renovation of the floor plan and ADA parking improvements are minor in 

nature and do not expand or otherwise represent a substantial change in the 
operational characteristics to the approved use. 

 
2. The proposed tenant improvements do not result in additional employees. The hours 

of operation will remain unchanged as conditioned by Use Permit No. UP3627: 
 

 11:00 a.m. through 10:30 p.m., Monday through Thursday 

https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
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 11:00 a.m. to 11:30 p.m., Friday, Saturday, and Holidays 

 9:30 a.m. through 10:30 p.m., Sundays 
 
V. DETERMINATION 

 
This staff approval has been reviewed and the determination has been made that the 
proposed changes to the existing food service are in substantial conformance with the 
original approval actions.   

 
CONDITIONS 

 
1. All applicable conditions of approval for Use Permit No. UP3288 and UP3627 shall 

remain in effect (Attachment Nos. CD 2 and CD 3). 
 

2. The revised floor plans shall remain in substantial conformance with the approved 
site plan and floor plan found in Attachment No. CD 4. 
 

3. A total of 55 parking spaces shall be provided on-site in accordance with Section 
20.40.110 (Adjustments to Off-Street Parking Requirements) subsection A. 
 

4. The applicant is required to obtain all applicable permits from the City Building 
Division and Fire Department.  Prior to the issuance of any building, mechanical, 
and/or electrical permits, architectural drawings and structural design plans shall be 
submitted to the City of Newport Beach for review and approval by the applicable 
departments.  A copy of these conditions of approval shall be incorporated into the 
drawings approved for the issuance of permits. 

 
5. Prior to the issuance of building permits for tenant improvements, the project plans 

shall address all work that was not previously permitted. The plans shall also illustrate 
compliance with State accessibility requirements of 11B. Project plans will include 
plumbing and electrical plans for the restaurant. 
 

6. The Community Development Director may add to or modify conditions to this staff 
approval, or revoke this staff approval upon determination that the operations, which 
is the subject of this staff approval, causes injury, or is detrimental to the public health, 
safety, peace, or general welfare of the community or if the property is operated or 
maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.  

 
7. This staff approval shall expire unless exercised within twenty-four (24) months from 

the end of the appeal period, in accordance with Section 20.54.060 (Time Limits and 
Extensions) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
 

8. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, 
damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, 
liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney’s fees, 

https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2040.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2054.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/NewportBeach/?NewportBeach20/NewportBeach2054.html
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disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may 
arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City’s approval of the 
Guacamigos Staff Approval including, but not limited to, Staff Approval No. 
SA2018-010 (PA2018-283). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited 
to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and 
other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, 
suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating 
or bringing such proceeding.  The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's 
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition.  The applicant shall pay to the 
City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification 
requirements prescribed in this condition. 

 
APPEAL PERIOD:  An appeal or call for review may be filed with the Director of Community 
Development or City Clerk, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days following the date the 
action or decision was rendered unless a different period of time is specified by the Municipal 
Code (e.g., Title 19 allows ten (10) day appeal period for tentative parcel and tract maps, lot 
line adjustments, or lot mergers). For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the 
Planning Division at 949-644-3200. 
 
 
 
Prepared by:    
 

Approved by:   

  
 
 
GR/mkn 
 
 

Attachments: CD 1  Vicinity Map 
CD 2  UP3288 
CD 3  UP3627 
CD 4  Project Plans 
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Attachment No. CD 3 
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Attachment No. CD 4 
Project Plans 
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CONSTRUCTION SHOULD REASONABLY BE AWARE.  WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS 

ADDRESSING SUCH PERCEIVED ERRORS OR OMISSIONS SHALL BE RECEIVED 

FROM THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE OWNER OR OWNER'S CONTRACTOR 

PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.  THE OWNER WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY 

DEFECTS IN CONSTRUCTION IF THESE PROCEDURES ARE NOT FOLLOWED. 

NOTE: THE ORIGINAL SIZE OF THIS DRAWING SHEET IS: 36"X48"
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2018004

12/19/18 STAFF APPROVAL

1/8" = 1'-0"1 APPROVED FLOOR PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"2 AS BUILT FLOOR PLAN

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

SCOPE OF IMPROVEMENTS

- RELOCATE BAR AREA

- NEW FIXED SEATING LAYOUT

- REVISED ELECTRICAL LAYOUT

- NEW FINISHES:

• NEW BLACK WALNUT BAR TOP 

• NEW FRP FOR INSIDE THE BAR AREA.

• SPANISH STYLE CERAMIC TILE ON THE FACE OF THE BAR.

• NEW WHITE “SUBWAY” STYLE TILE FOR RESTROOM WALLS.

• NEW “PLANK” STYLE CERAMIC TILE FLOORING IN THE ENTRYWAY AND RESTROOMS.

• EPOXY BASED CONCRETE FLOOR IN THE MAIN DINING AND BAR AREA.

• WOOD PLANT DECORATIVE WALL.

• NEW STEEL ADA COMPLIANT RAILING.
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